Total ¥ 26  ¥ 117  ¥ 1,421  $ 318  $ 1,412  $ 17,128

Year Ended March 31, 2010

 Millions of Yen
 Finance Leases

On

Balance
Off

Balance
Operating

Leases

Due within one year ¥ 13  ¥ 90  ¥ 132
Due after one year  22   117   1,424

Total ¥ 35  ¥ 207  ¥ 1,554

 Pro forma Information of Leased Property Whose Lease Inception Was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No. 13, "Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions" requires that all finance lease transactions
be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement No. 13
permits leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee and whose lease inception was
before March 31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating lease transactions if certain "as if capitalized"
information is disclosed in the note to the financial statements. The Company applied ASBJ Statement No. 13
effective April 1, 2008 and continued to account for such leases as operating lease transactions.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 on an "as if capitalized"
basis was as follows:

Year Ended March 31, 2011

 Millions of Yen

Buildings
and

Structures

Tools,
Furniture

and Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 67  ¥ 279  ¥ 72  ¥ 419
Accumulated depreciation  25   221   55   302

Net leased property ¥ 41  ¥ 58  ¥ 17  ¥ 117

 - 24 -

Year Ended March 31, 2010

 Millions of Yen

Buildings
and

Structures

Tools,
Furniture

and Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 67  ¥ 388  ¥ 77  ¥ 533
Accumulated depreciation  19   254   51   325

Net leased property ¥ 48  ¥ 134  ¥ 25  ¥ 207

Year Ended March 31, 2011

 Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Buildings
and

Structures

Tools,
Furniture

and Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost $ 813  $ 3,372  $ 873  $ 5,059
Accumulated depreciation  311   2,668   667   3,647

Net leased property $ 501  $ 704  $ 206  $ 1,412

 Obligations under finance leases for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

 Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

 2011  2010  2011

Due within one year ¥ 53  ¥ 90  $ 647
Due after one year  63   117   764

Total ¥ 117  ¥ 207  $ 1,412

 Depreciation expense as lessee, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income,

computed by the straight-line method was ¥90 million ($1,090 thousand) and ¥111 million for the years ended
March 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

The amounts of obligations, acquisition cost and depreciation under finance leases include the imputed interest